 decreasing Project Case company tax by 50%;

 pricing the cost of carbon according to alternative prices used in the

Australian Treasury Clean Energy Future Policy Scenario (around 280%

higher than the prices used in the central case scenario, on average);

and

 pricing the cost of carbon according to alternative US EPA Social Cost of

Carbon estimates (5% discount rate scenario) (around 80% higher than

the prices used in the central case scenario, on average).

41

The alternative prices for the cost of carbon have been identified in the

Review of the NSW Energy Savings Scheme (NSW Government, 2015). As

the cost of carbon series used in both the central case of the CBA and this

sensitivity analysis rely on assumptions that are not completely transferable

to the Australian context, the sensitivity analysis series have been used to

provide a range of the potential costs associated with greenhouse gas

emissions.

A comparison of the total net benefits obtained in each of these scenarios,

using a 4%, 7% and 10% discount rate is presented in Table 4.10.

Table 4.10 Sensitivity analysis – comparison of net benefits for NSW

Parameter Variation in Parameter Net Benefits ($m)

4% 7% 10%

Central CBA N/A 72.5  52.9  39.2

Export coal price
forecasts

 + 30% 123.0  91.4  69.0

 - 20% 48.0  34.0  24.4

Incremental royalties  + 25% 90.6  66.0  48.9

 - 25% 54.7 40.0 29.7

Project Case company
income tax

 + 50% 89.1  67.9  52.8

 - 50% 55.9  37.9  25.6

Social cost per tonne of
carbon emissions

Australian Treasury Clean
Energy Future Policy
Scenario prices
(+ 280%)

50.8  36.5  26.5

US EPA Social Cost of
Carbon prices 5%
discount rate scenario
(+ 80%)

66.5  48.2  35.5

Source: Deloitte Access Economics calculations

42

5 Local effect analysis

This chapter sets out the LEA for the Project Case. The LEA is required to be

undertaken pursuant to the Guidelines and is primarily designed to address

the requirement of Section 4.55(2) of the EP&A Act, which specifically

requires an assessment of employment effects of the Project Case with

reference to the “locality”.

The LEA is intended to be complementary to the CBA for NSW and is largely

based on information already presented in the CBA. LEA essentially

translates the effects estimated at the State level to the impacts on the